

**CS no.1234/17**

**Manohar Filaments VS Union of India**

**18.02.2019**

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3 and 4.

Ld. Counsel for defendant filed fresh Vakalatnama and submitted that he only received copy of application u/O 6 rule 17 CPC and not complete paper books. Same be supplied to him along with complete set of documents within a week against due receipt.

Within 30 days from the date of receipt of documents, defendant is directed to file WS with advance copy to the plaintiff within same duration. Within 30 days from the date of receipt of WS, rejoinder to be filed by plaintiff, if any, with copy to the opposite party within same duration.

Further, as per report on summons, defendant no.2 is unserved due to insufficient address. Further, as per report on summons, defendant no.1 is already served. Hence, defendant no.1 may also file WS, if any, within a month.

As defendant no.2 is not served, fresh process as per previous order again issued to defendant no.2 for next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on **06.06.2019**.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ADJ-03/PHC/NEW DELHI.**  
**18.02.2019**